
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

No. SC94208

CITY OF AURORA, MISSOURI, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

SPECTRA COMMUNICATIONS GROUP,
LLC, D/B/A CENTURLINK, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County
State of Missouri

The Honorable David Lee Vincent, III

REPLY BRIEF AND CROSS-APPEAL RESPONDENTS' BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
SPECTRA COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, LLC, et al.

Respectfully submitted by:

CLARK & SAUER, LLC
Stephen Robert Clark, #41417
D. John Sauer, #58721
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 625
St. Louis, MO 63105
314-814-8880
314-332-2973 (facsimile)

BRYAN CAVE LLP
Mark B. Leadlove, #33205
One Metropolitan Square,
Suite 3600
211 North Broadway
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
314-259-2000
314-259-2020 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents
Spectra Communications Group, LLC, d/b/a CenturyLink, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....7

I. The “Grandfathered Political Subdivisions” Exemption of RSMo.

§ 67.1846 Is a Facially Special Law For Which the Cities Provide No Substantial Justification, and It Is Severable From the Remainder of the Statute (Reply in Support of Appellants’ Point D).....7

- A. This case squarely presents the constitutionality of RSMo. § 67.1846’s exemption for select “grandfathered political subdivision[s].”**7
- B. The legal authority cited by the Cities does not bar CenturyLink’s constitutional claim.**9
- C. The exemption for “grandfathered political subdivisions” is a facially special law and thus presumptively unconstitutional.** 10
- D. The Cities fail to provide the requisite “substantial justification” for the special exemption.** 14
- E. Severance of the “grandfathered political subdivision” exemption would do no harm to the statutory scheme.**.....20

II. Cameron and Wentzville’s Right-of-Way User Agreements Are Illegal Mandatory “Franchises” Under RSMo. § 67.1842.1(4), and Cameron

Made No Showing That Its Fees Are Based on the Actual, Substantiated Costs of Using the Right-of-Way (Reply in Support of Appellants’ Point

II).30

A. Cameron and Wentzville’s right-of-way agreements constitute illegal mandatory “franchises” under Missouri’s ROW laws.31

B. The fact that other entities have entered ROW user agreements does not bar Spectra and CenturyTel from objecting to Cameron and Wentzville’s illegal franchise requirement.....39

C. Section 67.1842.1(4)’s prohibition on mandatory franchises is not an unconstitutional special law because it does not include fixed limitations based on historical facts or similar immutable characteristics.....41

D. Cameron failed to show that its fees are based on the actual, substantiated costs reasonably incurred in managing its right-of-way.....45

III.The Trial Court’s Order Grant of Summary Judgment on Counts I-V

Must Be Reversed Because the Tax Ordinances Do Not Apply to the Four Disputed Revenue Streams, and Genuine Disputes of Material Fact Should Have Precluded the Entry of Summary Judgment (Reply in Support of Appellants’ Point III).....47

A. CenturyLink properly preserved its arguments on appeal.48

- B. The testimony of Seshagiri and Galloway is part of the record on appeal, and it establishes that genuine disputes of material fact should have prevented the entry of summary judgment..... 49
- C. The tax ordinances must be strictly construed in favor of the *taxpayer*, not in favor of the tax-collector. 54
- D. The tax ordinances do not apply to all “gross receipts,” but only those derived from providing local telephone service. 55
- E. “Exchange telephone service,” and telephone service that is provided “in” or “within” each city, are inherently local. 58
- F. All four disputed revenue streams fall outside the tax ordinances. 65

IV. The Three-Year Limitations Period Provided in RSMo. §§ 71.625.2 and 144.220.3 Applies to Bar Recovery on the Cities’ Tax Claims for Taxes Allegedly Incurred Prior to July 28, 2009 (Reply in Support of Appellants’ Point IV). 73

- A. CenturyLink preserved for appeal its statute of limitations defenses under RSMo. §§ 71.625.2 and 144.220.3. 73
- B. Section 71.625.2 applies retrospectively in this case, both because the Cities are creatures of the legislature and because they were afforded a reasonable opportunity to bring their tax claims..... 74
- C. It is undisputed that the three-year limitations period of RSMo. § 144.220.3 also applies. 76
- D. The default limitations period of RSMo. § 516.120 does not apply. 77

V. The Trial Court Erred in Finding of Liability Under RSMo. § 392.350

Because the Cities Are Not “Persons” Authorized to Sue Under That Statute, the Cities Failed to Prove Any “Unlawful” Behavior, and the Cities Submitted No Plausible Evidence of “Willfulness” (Reply in Support of Appellant’s Point V).80

A. CenturyLink properly preserved its arguments for appeal.....80

B. Respondents are not “persons” who may sue under RSMo. § 392.350.....81

C. Section 392.200.3 applies to claims by “persons,” not municipalities, and provides relief to consumers, not tax authorities.....83

D. CenturyLink had municipal consent prior to placing facilities in the rights-of-way under RSMo. § 392.080.....85

E. No plausible evidence even suggests CenturyLink committed any “willful” violation of the law.87

VI. The Judgment Against Appellants CenturyLink, Inc., CenturyTel Long

Distance, LLC, and Embarq Communications, Inc., Lacks Any Basis in

Fact or Law Because These Entities Do Not Provide Local Exchange

Service in Any City (Reply in Support of Appellants’ Point VI).....94

***CROSS-RESPONDENTS’ BRIEF*98**

I. The Trial Court Correctly Refused to Grant Summary Judgment on

Harrisonville’s Breach-of-Contract Claim, Because Embarq Did Not

Underpay Any License Taxes, and Because the Agreement Was Not

Supported by Consideration (Responds to Cross-Appellants’ Point I).98

A. There is no jurisdiction over the Cities’ cross-appeal from an order denying summary judgment.98

B. The Harrisonville Agreement is an illegal mandatory “franchise.” 101

C. Embarq has fully paid its tax liability to Harrisonville..... 102

D. Embarq’s alleged promise to perform its preexisting legal obligations is unenforceable as a matter of black-letter contract law. 102

CONCLUSION 110

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 112

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 113

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Nat'l Prop. & Cas. Co. v. Ensz & Jester, P.C.</i> , 358 S.W.3d 75 (Mo. App. W.D 2011).....	36, 47, 61, 68
<i>Ashland Oil v. Tucker</i> , 768 S.W.2d 595 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989).....	105
<i>Bd. of Educ. of St. Louis v. Mo. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2008).....	14, 16
<i>Belcher v. State</i> , 299 S.W.3d 294 (Mo. banc 2009)	33
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991)	43
<i>Bob DeGeorge Assocs. v. Hawthorn Bank</i> , 377 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. banc 2012)	99
<i>Bresnahan v. Bass</i> , 562 S.W.2d 385 (Mo. App.1978).....	40
<i>Canteen Corp. v. Goldberg</i> , 592 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. banc 1980).....	55
<i>Carlisle v. T&R Excavating</i> , 704 N.E.2d 39 (Ohio App. 1997).....	107, 108
<i>City Collector of Winchester v. Charter Communications Inc.</i> , Nos. 10SL-CC02719, 10SL-CC03687, Order and Judgment (St. Louis County Cir. Court, Feb. 11, 2014)	63, 64
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> , 118 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1997)	72
<i>City of Jefferson City v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 531 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2008).....	63
<i>City of Springfield v. Sprint Spectrum, LP</i> , 203 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. banc 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Sullivan v. Sites</i> , 329 S.W.3d 691 (Mo. banc 2010)	18, 19

Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp. v. Mo. Dep't of Revenue, 98 S.W.3d 540
 (Mo. banc 2003).....25, 26

Cranor v. Sch. Dist. No. 2, 52 S.W. 232 (Mo. 1899) 75

Crow v. Crawford & Co., 259 S.W.3d 104 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008).....53

De Paul Hospital School of Nursing, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., 539 S.W.2d 542
 (Mo. App. 1976) 84, 85, 88

Dhyne v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 188 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. banc 2006)99, 100

Egan v. St. Anthony's Med. Ctr., 244 S.W.3d 169 (Mo. banc 2008) 102

Eiman Bros. Roofing Sys. v. CNS Int'l. Ministries, Inc., 158 S.W.3d 920
 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 106

Empire Dist. Elec. Co. v. Southwest Elec. Coop., 863 S.W.2d 892
 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993)32

First Nat'l Bank v. Griffith, 182 S.W. 805 (Mo. App. 1916).....51

Goodman v. St. Louis Children's Hospital, 687 S.W.2d 889 (Mo. banc 1985).....74, 75

Grable v. Atlantic Cas. Ins. Co., 280 S.W.3d 104 (Mo. App. 2009)..... 100

Great Rivers Habit Alliance v. City of St. Peters, 384 S.W.3d 279
 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012).....54

GTE Sprint Communications Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury, 445 N.W.2d 476
 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989).....58

Harris v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc., 273 S.W.3d 540 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008)..... 105

Harris v. Missouri Gaming Comm'n, 869 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. banc 1994)).....42

Harris v. The Epoch Group, L.C., 357 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2004)75

Holcomb v. United States, 622 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1980) 103, 104

In re Wood's Estate, 232 S.W. 671 (Mo. banc 1921)..... 103

Intermed Ins. Co. v. Hill, 367 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. App. 2012)99

J.S. DeWeese Co. v. Hughes-Treitler Mfg. Corp., 881 S.W.2d 638
 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994) 82

James v. Paul, 49 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. 2001)..... 100

Jefferson County Fire Prot. Dists. Ass'n v. Blunt, 205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 16

Kansas City v. Graybar Elec. Co., Inc., 485 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. banc 1972).....95

Kansas City v. Standard Home Improvement Co., 512 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. App. 1974)..... 78

Kaufman v. Bormaster, 599 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. App. 1980).....99, 100

Laclede Gas Co. v. St. Louis, 253 S.W.2d 832 (Mo. banc 1953)57

Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority of Kansas City v. Dunn, 416 S.W.2d 948
 (Mo. 1967) 40

Leiser v. City of Wildwood, 59 S.W.3d 597 (Mo. App. 2001) 100

Level 3 Communications, LLC v. City of St. Louis, 405 F.Supp.2d 1047
 (E.D. Mo. 2005)9

Ludwigs v. Kansas City, 487 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. 1972)53, 56

Manner v. Schiermeier, No. ED96143, 2011 Mo. App. LEXIS 1715
 (Mo. App. Dec. 27, 2011).....99

May Department Stores Co. v. University City, 458 S.W.2d 260
 (Mo. banc 1970).....47, 62, 63

Merlyn Vandervort Invs., LLC v. Essex Ins. Co., 309 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. App. 2010)..... 100

Miller v. Ernst & Young, 892 S.W.2d 387 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....91

Mitchell v. Home Ins. Co., 865 S.W.2d 779 (Mo. App. 1993).....96, 97

Nail v. Husch Blackwell Sanders, LLP, 436 S.W.3d 556 (Mo. 2014)..... 101

Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt Ass’n v. Dir. of Dep’t of Nat’l Res., 964 S.W.2d 818
(Mo. banc 1998).....20

North Carolina Utilities Comm’n v. FCC, 552 F.2d 1036 (4th Cir. 1977)58

O’Reilly v. Hazelwood, 850 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. banc 1993) 16

Ogg v. Mediacom, L.L.C., 142 S.W.3d 801 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....36, 37, 38

Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Hill, 365 P.2d 1021 (Or. 1961).....58

Planned Industrial Expansion Authority v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., 612 S.W.2d 772
(Mo. banc 1981).....44

Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo., Inc. v. Nixon, 220 S.W.3d 732
(Mo. banc 2007).....24, 28

Poplar Bluff v. Poplar Bluff Loan & Bldg. Assoc., 369 S.W.2d 764
(Mo. App. S.D. 1963)32, 33, 34

Qwest Corp. v. Colorado Pub. Utilities Comm’n, 656 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2011).....59

Rizzo v. State, 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. 2006).....27

Savannah R-III Sch. Dist. v. Public Sch. Retirement Sys., 950 S.W.2d 854
(Mo. banc 1997).....73, 75, 76

School District of Riverview Gardens v. St. Louis County, 816 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc
1991),22, 23, 26

Southern Pacific Communications Co. v. AT&T, 740 F.2d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1984)58

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Combs, 270 S.W.3d 249 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008).....66

Sprint Spectrum, L.P. v. County of St. Charles, No. 4:04 CV 1144 RWS, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43590 (E.D. Mo. July 6, 2005).....44

SSM Cardinal Glennon Children’s Hosp. v. State, 68 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. banc 2002)24

St. Louis Country Club v. Admin. Hearing Comm’n of Mo., 657 S.W.2d 614 (Mo. banc 1983).....55

St. Louis County v. Prestige Travel, Inc., 344 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. banc 2011)54, 55

Starhome GmbH v. AT&T Mobility LLC, 743 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....59

State ex rel. Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Messina, 331 S.W.3d 662 (Mo. banc 2011).....33

State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Gehner, 27 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1930).....55

State ex rel. Hagerman v. St. Louis & E.S.L.E.R. Co., 216 S.W. 263 (Mo. 1919).....32, 33

State ex rel. Hotel Continental v. Burton, 334 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. 1960)57, 95

State ex rel. Malan v. Huesemann, 942 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. App. 1997).....67, 89

State ex rel. McKittrick v. Missouri Standard Tel. Co., 85 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. 1935) ..86, 87

State ex rel. McKittrick v. Murphy, 148 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. 1941)32, 33

State ex rel. McKittrick v. Springfield City Water Co., 131 S.W.2d 525 (Mo. 1939)38, 39

State ex rel. Peach v. Melhar Corp., 650 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983).....38

State ex rel. Public Defender Com. v. County Court of Greene County, 667 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. banc 1984).....23

State ex rel. Res. Med. Cntr. v. Peters, 631 S.W.2d 938 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982)76

State ex rel. Safety Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. Kinder, 557 S.W.2d 242
 (Mo. banc 1977)..... 12, 13, 21

State ex rel. Schneider’s Credit Jewelers, Inc. v. Brackman, 272 S.W.2d 289
 (Mo. banc 1954)..... 32

State ex rel. Smith v. Atterbury, 270 S.W.2d 399 (Mo. 1954)..... 21

State ex rel. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co. v. Buder, 515 S.W.2d 409
 (Mo. banc 1974)..... 76

State ex rel. Vossbrink v. Carpenter, 388 S.W.2d 823 (Mo. 1965)..... 12

State v. Christopher, 2 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. 1927)..... 22

State v. Sager, 600 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980) 13

Stoner v. Dir. of Revenue, 358 S.W.3d 514 (Mo. App. 2011)..... 78

Swartz v. Swartz, 887 S.W.2d 644 (Mo. App. 1994)..... 75

Taylor v. City of Pagedale, 746 S.W.2d 576 (Mo. App. 1987)..... 55

Thummel v. King, 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. banc 1978) 30

Tillis v. City of Branson, 945 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. 1997)..... 14, 42

Union Elec. Co. v. Cuivre River Elec. Co-op., Inc., 726 S.W.2d 415
 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987)..... 12, 13

Union Elec. Co. v. Mexico Plastic Co., 973 S.W.2d 170 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)..... 17

Union Electric Company v. Director of Revenue, 425 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. banc 2014) 81

United Air Lines v. State Tax Comm’n, 377 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. banc 1964) 55

United States v. Ziegler, 474 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2007) 59

Vogel v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc., 801 S.W.2d 746 (Mo. App. 1990)..... 59

Watkins v. Floyd, 492 S.W.2d 865 (Mo. App. S.D. 1973)40, 93

Webster v. Fall, 266 U.S. 507 (1925)9

Westover v. Bridgford, 144 P. 313 (Cal. App. 1914).....51

Wheeler v. Philadelphia, 77 Pa. 338 (Pa. 1875).....42

Whitworth v. McBride & Son Homes, Inc., 344 S.W.3d 730 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) 102

Wilhoite v. Mo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., No. 2:10-CV-03026-NKL, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
77150 (W.D. Mo. July 15, 2011)..... 102

Wilson v. Hungate, 434 S.W.2d 580 (Mo. 1968)98

Wise v. Crump, 978 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) 102, 103, 104

Wood v. Procter & Gamble Mfg. Co., 787 S.W.2d 816 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990).....52

Ziegler v. Dir. of Revenue, 150 S.W.3d 145 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)49, 50

Statutes

4 U.S.C. §§ 116-12643

47 U.S.C. § 522(9).....37

RSMo. § 1.02082

RSMo. § 1.14024, 28

RSMo. § 67.1830*passim*

RSMo. § 67.1834.127

RSMo. § 67.18408, 21, 25

RSMo. § 67.1842.18, 21, 25, 30

RSMo. § 67.1842.1(4)*passim*

RSMo. § 67.1842.1(5)35

RSMo. § 67.1844.128

RSMo. § 67.1846.....*passim*

RSMo. § 67.1846.17, 10, 12, 25

RSMo. § 71.625.2*passim*

RSMo. § 94.15077

RSMo. § 94.31077

RSMo. § 140.16077

RSMo. § 140.73077

RSMo. § 141.08077

RSMo. § 144.22073, 76, 77, 78

RSMo. § 386.02060, 81, 82

RSMo. § 392.08085

RSMo. § 392.20083, 84, 85

RSMo. § 392.350*passim*

RSMo. §§ 392.010-392.61143

RSMo. § 512.110.213

RSMo. § 516.12077

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. III, § 40(30).....7, 29

Ordinances

Aurora Code § 615.010.....96

Cameron Ord. No. 2878 § 1.....96

Cameron Code § 10.5-15131, 43

Harrisonville Code § 655.01096

Harrisonville Code § 530.025 101

Harrisonville Code § 665.020 78

Oak Grove Code § 615.02097

Oak Grove’s Code § 615.050 78

Wentzville Code §§ 655.100-655.16043

Wentzville Code § 655.100 31

Wentzville Code § 655.285(A)(2) 31

Wentzville Code § 640.02097

Regulations

4 C.S.R. § 240-32.100(2).....69

Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 74.04(e).....52

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 81.12 13

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.04(d).....30

Legislation

2001 S.B. 369.....*passim*

Enactment History of 2005 H.B. 5827, 28

2014 S.B. 650.....44

Other Authorities

3 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS, § 7:42 (4th ed.) 103

17 Am. Jur. 2d CONTRACTS, § 119..... 104

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 683 (8th ed. 2004)32

E. Allan Farnsworth, *Contracts* § 2.9 (3d ed.)..... 107, 108

NEWTON’S TELECOM DICTIONARY 377 (23rd ed. 2007).....59, 60

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 71 107

RESTATEMENT, CONTRACTS § 76 104

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2627 (2002).....61, 62
